(a) No development permit shall be issued for a commercial office/retail use in any BP 

Zone except in conformity with Schedule "B" of the land use by-law. 

(b) Where commercial office/retail uses are permitted in any BP Zone, the following 

shall apply: 

i) No hotel shall contain fewer than one hundred and twenty-five (125) guest 

accommodation rooms. 

ii) No walls of any building shall be erected nearer to Glendale Avenue or any 

other street than forty (40) feet (12.2 m). 

iii) The exterior surface of all exterior walls of any building or structure shall 

consist of one or more of the following materials:

[...]

18.3 OTHER REQUIREMENTS:  COMMERCIAL OFFICE/RETAIL USES AND LIGHT 

INDUSTRIAL/OFFICE USES 

(a) Where commercial office/retail uses and light industrial/office uses are permitted 

in any BP-1 Zone, the following shall apply: 

i) No hotel shall contain fewer than one hundred and twenty-five (125) guest 

accommodation rooms. 

ii) No walls of any building shall be erected within forty (40) feet (12.2 m) of 

any public street or road reserve. 

iii) The exterior surface of all exterior walls of any building or structure shall 

consist of one or more of the following materials: